

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

AMANDA BRANDT, : Case No. 2021-0497  
: :  
Plaintiff-Appellant, : On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
: Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate  
v. : District Case No. 20 109517  
: :  
ROY POMPA, : :  
: :  
Defendant-Appellee. : :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S POSITION THAT R.C. 2315.18 IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL**

---

Frank C. Woodside III (0000636)  
Peter J. Georgiton (0075109)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Brady R. Wilson (0101533)  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
191 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 628-6963  
Fax: (614) 628-6890  
frank.woodside@dinsmore.com  
peter.georgiton@dinsmore.com  
brady.wilson@dinsmore.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Product Liability  
Advisory Counsel, Inc.*

John W. Zeiger (0010707)  
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)  
Francesca R. Boland (0098956)  
ZEIGER, TIGGES, & LITTLE LLP  
41 S High St., Suite 3500  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
zeiger@litohio.com  
little@litohio.com  
boland@litohio.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Roy Pompa*

John K. Fitch (0008119)  
Kirstin A. Peterson (0099040)  
THE FITCH LAW FIRM  
900 Michigan Ave.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 545-3930  
john@thefitchlawfirm.com  
kirstin@thefitchlawfirm.com

Stephen C. Fitch (0022322)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
65 East State Street, Suite 1000  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 221-2838  
sfitch@taftlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Amanda  
Brandt*

Camille M. Crary (0092692)  
OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL  
VIOLENCE  
6111 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 140  
Independence, Ohio 44131  
(614) 929-6875  
ccrary@oaesv.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Alliance  
to End Sexual Violence*

Samuel R. Smith (0076242)  
1220 W. 6th St., Suite 203  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 225-7972  
srsmithii44118@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Roy Pompa*

Victor E. Schwartz (0009240)  
Mark A. Behrens (PHV-2578-2021)  
Cary Silverman (PHV-2576-2021)  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street NW, Ste. 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (202) 738-8400  
Fax: (202) 783-4811  
vschwartz@shb.com  
csilverman@shb.com  
mbehrens@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of America,  
NFIB Small Business Legal Center, American  
Tort Reform Association, Coalition for  
Litigation Justice, Inc., and American Property  
Casualty Insurance Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
B. THE NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES CAPS UNDER R.C. 2315.18 DO NOT VIOLATE THE OHIO CONSTITUTION’S OPEN COURTS CLAUSE IN SECTION 16 ARTICLE 1 UNDER EITHER AN AS APPLIED OR FACIAL CHALLENGE, AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT HAD A MEANINGFUL REMEDY .....	7
C. UPHOLDING R.C. 2315.18 UNDER THE OHIO CONSTITUTION’S OPEN COURTS CLAUSE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORY AND ORIGINS OF THE CLAUSE .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974 .....	14
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Burgess v. Eili Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 59, 609 N.E.2d 140 (1993) .....	20
<i>Brennaman v. R.M.I. Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 460, 639 N.E.2d 425 (1994) .....	9, 20
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358.....	6
<i>Clarke v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 343 Or. 581, 175 P.3d 418 (2007) .....	13
<i>Fassig v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 232 (1917) .....	8-9
<i>Freezer Storage, Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 476 Pa. 270, 382 A.2d 715 (1978) .....	11
<i>Gaines v. Preterm-Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 54, 514 N.E.2d 709 (1987) .....	9, 20
<i>Groch v. GMC</i> , 177 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377 .....	6, 8, 11, 19, 20
<i>Hardy v. VerMeulen</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 45 (1987) .....	9, 11, 19-20
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334, 836 N.E.2d 1165 .....	6
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027, 927 N.E.2d 1066 .....	20
<i>Klein v. Catalano</i> , 386 Mass. 701, 437 N.E.2d 514 (1982).....	11
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....	18-19
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686, 983 N.E.2d 291 .....	19
<i>Sedar v. Knowlton Constr. Co.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 193, 551 N.E.2d 938 (1990) .....	8, 11
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122.....	6, 11-12, 13, 19

<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1995) .....	9, 20
<i>State ex rel. Lloyd v. Lovelady</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 86, 2006-Ohio-151 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Michaels v. Morse</i> , 165 Ohio St. 599 (1956) .....	8, 19
<i>State v. Price</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 609, 2020-Ohio-4926, 166 N.E.3d 1155.....	13
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., LLC</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092 .....	10-11
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988) .....	20
<i>Town of W. Terre Haute v. Roach</i> , 52 N.E.3d 4 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	18
<i>Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Hous. Div.</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357, 802 N.E.2d 632 .....	6

## **Statutes**

OHIO REV. CODE § 2315.18 .....	<i>passim</i>
OHIO REV. CODE § 2745.01 .....	3, 10
OHIO REV. CODE § 4123.931 .....	3, 11

## **Constitutional Provisions**

OHIO CONSTITUTION, Article I, Section 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## **Other Authorities**

Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967) .....	18
Harold J. Berman, <i>The Origins of Historical Jurisprudence: Coke, Selden, Hale</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1651 (1994) .....	16
The Blackwell Encyclopedia of the American Revolution (1991) .....	18

Allen Dillard Boyer, <i>“Understanding, Authority, and Will”</i> : <i>Sir Edward Coke and the Elizabethan Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 39 B.C. L. REV. 43 (1997) .....	16
Christian R. Burset, <i>Advisory Opinions and the Problem of Legal Authority</i> , 74 VAND. L. REV. 621 (2021) .....	15-16
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012) .....	19
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1642) (1979 Reprint) .....	16-17
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1776).....	18
Dan B. Dobb’s, 2 LAW OF REMEDIES, 383 (2d ed 1993) .....	2
Dan Friedman, <i>Jackson v. Dackman Co.: The Legislative Modification of Common Law Tort Remedies Under Article 19 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights</i> , 77 MD. L. REV. 949 (2018) .....	17
Robert W. Gomulkiewicz, <i>Contracts Mattered As Much As Copyrights</i> , 66 J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y 441 (2019) .....	16
Jack B. Harrison, <i>How Open Is Open? The Development of the Public Access Doctrine Under State Open Court Provisions</i> , 60 U. CIN. L. REV. 1307 (1992) .....	15, 17
Jonathan Hoffman, <i>By the Course of the Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions</i> , 74 OR. L. REV. 1279 (1995).....	15-19
Jonathan Hoffman, <i>Questions before Answers: The Ongoing Search to Understand the Origins of the Open Courts Clause</i> , 32 RUTGERS L.J. 1005 (2001).....	14
Daniel J. Hulsbosch, <i>The Ancient Constitution and the Expanding Empire: Sir Edward Coke’s British Jurisprudence</i> , 21 L. & HIST. REV. 439 (2003) .....	15
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Magna Carta and the Beginning of Modern Legal Thought</i> , 85 MISS. L.J. 621 (2016) .....	15

Jarom R. Jones, *Mormonism, Originalism, and Utah’s Open Courts Clause*, 2015 B.Y.U. L. REV. 811 (2015) ..... 18

M.R.L.L. Kelly, *Common Law Constitutionalism and the Oath of Governance: “an hieroglyphic of the laws,”* 28 MISS. C. L. REV. 121 (2009) ..... 16

Don Larrick, *Gross Domestic Product from Ohio*, Office of Research, Ohio Development Services Agency, [devresearch.ohio.gov/files/research/E1001.pdf](http://devresearch.ohio.gov/files/research/E1001.pdf) (2020) .....2-3

John Marshall, *The Life of George Washington* (Philadelphia, C.P. Wayne 1804) ..... 18

Patrick McGinley, *Results from the Laboratories of Democracy: Evaluating the Substantive Open Courts Clause As Found in State Constitutions*, 82 ALBANY L. REV. 1449 (2019) ..... 14, 15, 18, 19

Jonathan T. Molot, *The Judicial Perspective in the Administrative State: Reconciling Modern Doctrines of Deference with the Judiciary’s Structural Role*, 53 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2000) ..... 17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 2d, 2 § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....2

David Schuman, *Oregon’s Remedy Guarantee: Article I, Section 10 of the Oregon Constitution*, 65 OR. L. REV. 35 (1986) ..... 15

John Vail, *A Common Lawyer Looks at State Constitutions*, 32 RUTGERS L.J. 977 (2001) ..... 17
